‘van Inc.

RECEIVED

2:34 pm, Sep 12, 2007

Alameda County

TRANSMITTAL

Environmental Health

September 12, 2007

G-R #386433
TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans CC: Mr. Satya Sinha
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron Environmental
3960 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company
Emeryville, CA 94608 P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256
San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-3322
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 7225 Bancroft Avenue
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California
Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000274
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
I September 11, 2007 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Third Quarter - Event of August 3, 2007
COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for your
use and distribution to the following {via PDF):

Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by Cambria via PDF)

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to September 26, 2007, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

cc Mr. Dean Najdawi, {Owner), 7225 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland, CA 946052407

Enclosures

trans/9-3322-58

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J = Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-7555 = Fax {925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 85670 = (816) 631-1300 » Fax {816} 631-1317
1364 N. McDowsll Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 = (707) 788-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218
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Chevron

Satya P. Sinha Chevron Environmental
Project Manager Management Company
Retait and Terminal 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road,
Business Unit Room K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583
Tel (925) 842-9876

Fax {925) 842-8370
satyasinha@chevron.com

September 12, 2007

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Chevron Service Station #9-3322

Address7225 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, California

[ have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report datedSeptember 12, 2007

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The information in
this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have
been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose assistance and advice I have

relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b) (1) and
the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

Satya . Sinha

Attachment: Report
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Inc.

GETTLER-,

September 11, 2007
G-R Job #386433

Mr. Satya Sinha

Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.0O. Box 6012, Room K2236

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  Third Quarter Event of August 3, 2607
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
QOakland. California

Dear Mr. Sintha:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Siﬁeiy,

Deanna.?iarding

Project Coordinator

.
Dauplas JE Lee

Senibr Gedlogist, P.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1 Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analvtical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Ficid Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dubiin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive. Suite 170 » Rancheo Cordova, CA 95670 = (816) 631-1300 » Fax (816) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowel! Bivd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 » (707) 780-3285 « Fax (747) 789-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
QOakland, California

SPH:

W

g el e (gallons) iy BB ek ek

IDATE

MW-1

02/08/98 40.41 26.53 13.88 - - 130,000 9,700 8,200 3,200 15,000 <250
06/16/98 40.41 26.18 14.23 - - 96,000 15,000 12,000 2,600 11,0600 1300
(7/29/98 49.41 22.59 17.82 - - 370,000 19,000 14,000 5,800 15.000 <2,500
08/13/98 40.41 22.01 18.40 - - 120,000 19,000 16,000 2.900 14,000 <1,600
11/24/98 40.41 19.61 20.80 - - 100,000 26,000 18,000 4,000 22,000 2,000
02/03/99 40.41 22,96 £7.45 - - 110,000 27,000 16,000 3,800 22,000 <2.5
06/07/99 40.41 24.29%% 16.44 0.40 0.03 - - - - - -
09/07/99 40.41 19,97+ 20.71 0.34 0.01 . - - - - -
10/27/99 40.41 18.93%* 21.75 0.34 0.03 - - - - - -
02/08/00 40,41 22.44 17.97 0.00 0.00 147,000 19,600 13,700 4.020 21,300 <2.500
03/05/00 40.41 24.36 16,05 0.00 0.00 150,600° 28,600 17,000 4,400 23.000 <1,000
47128100 40.41 21.21 19.20 0.00 0.00 76,0007 20,000 15,000 3,400 23,000 1.200
11/26/00 40.41 20.44%% 20.18 0.26 026"  NOTSAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
02/09/01 40.41 22.40%+ 18.03 0.03 026*  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
03/11/01 40,41 2531 15.10 0.00 0.00 89.000° 21,000 12,000 3,200 14,000 <500
08/30/01 40.41 20,054 20.42 0.07 0.26" NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH . -
11/21/01 40.41 20.11%% 20.52 0.27 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
02/05/02 40.41 25.79%* 14.63 0.01 0.00 130,000 16,000 13,000 4.200 23,000 <30
04/11/02 37.40 25.03 12.37 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
08/05/02 37.40 24.46 12.94 0.00 0.00 230,000 12,000 9,000 5,500 28,000 280
1104702 37.40 17.37 20.03 0.00 0.00 130,000 24,000 15,000 3,900 20,000 <60
02/03/03 37.40 23.22 14.18 0.00 0.00 100,000 13.000 8.900 3,000 15.000 <130
05/02/03 37.40 24.12 13,28 0.00 0.00 140,000 9,900 5,900 4,200 21,600 <130
08/01/037 37.40 20.58 16.82 0.00 0.00 250,000 16,000 7,300 3.700 19,000 43
117217037 37.40 19.06 18.34 0,00 0.00 110,000 18,000 9,500 3,000 17,000 <10
02/10/047 37.40 23.89 13.51 0.00 0.00 51,000 4,800 1.700 760 6,400 20
05/11/047 37.40 23.05 14.35 0.00 0.00 80,000 13,000 6,500 2,800 14,000 61
08/10/047 37.40 20.61*= 16.80 0.01 0.00 100,000 14,000 8,700 3.200 17.000 <25
F1/08/04 37.40 21.89%# 15.63 0.15 1.30°  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
02/21/05 37.40 25.98%* 11.84 0.52 0.60°  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
05/10/05 37.40 26,11 11.49 0.25 [11°  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
05/12/05 37.40 22.98+* 14.44 0.03 101°  NOT SAMPLED DUE TOQ THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
1111705 37.40 19.13%+ 18.58 0.39 075°  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
02/20/06 37.40 25.33%+ 12.66 0.74 025" NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF S$PH - .

G.3322.x1s/4386433 i As of 68/03/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
. 7225 Bancroft Avenue

Oakland, California
W
DATE 5 g s ) S ) T gy pph) s b g ) b
MW-1 {(cont)
03/12/06 37.40 26.92%% 10.71 .29 0.05" NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
08/14/06 37.40 2E.78%* 15.82 0.25 0.02° NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF $PH - -
11/08/06 37.40 1921 18.49 0.38 9.55° NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
02/7/07 37.40 21.98%* 15.48 0.08 0.06" NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
05/47/07 37.40 32.77%% 1.83 0.25 0.39° NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH o -
08/03/07 37.40 19.76%* 18.06 0.52 0.52° NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF $PH - -
MW-2
02/08/98 38.73 31.13 7.60 - - 24,000 130 170 450 1,900 2,300
06/16/98 38.73 29.61 9.12 -~ - 8,900 i 46 310 1.100 260
07/29/98 38.73 27.06 11.67 - - 7.600 15 21 150 480 82
08/13/98 38.73 26.32 12.41 - - 14,000 26 80 500 2,100 32
11/24/98 38.73 23.10 15.63 : - - 37,000 63 220 1,300 7,100 770
02/03/99 38.73 27.16 11.57 - - 16,000 140 110 850 3,100 500
06/07/99 38.73 27.78 10.95 - - 4,300 <10 <10 120 260 160
09/67/99 38.73 26.00 12.73 - - 10,700 50,3 <25 297 1,020 <250
10/27/99 38.73 26.02 12.71 - - 7,240 538 31.9 234 654 448
42/08/00 38.73 28.59 10.14 o - 10,100 42.9 18.4 424 1,480 206
03/05/00 38.73 28.61 10.12 0.00 0.00 7 8007 34 22 320 1,100 170
07/28/00 38.73 26.16 12.57 0.00 0.00 6,700° 40 13 490 540 190
11126/00 38.73 26.83 1£.90 0.00 0.00 8.200° 21 9.5 400 1.100 120
02/09/01 38,73 26.53 12.20 0.00 0.00 11.200° <50.0 <50.0 629 1,380 282
05/11/01 38.73 29.75 8.98 0.00 0.00 . 6,8007 19 i9 370 1100 67
08/30/01 18.73 25.83 12.90 .00 0.00 17,000 67 <23 750 2,100 360
13721401 38.73 25.61 13.12 0.00 0.00 3,500 14 <35.0 100 51 610
02/65/62 38.73 30.38 8.35 0.00 0.00 10,000 5.5 <10 330 960 63
04/01/02 35.72 27.91 7.81 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
08415/02 3572 19.81 15.91 0.00 0.00 8,800 18 8.2 220 630 220
11/04/02 3572 21.58 14.14 0.00 0.00 14,000 28 10 670 1,600 440
02/13/03 3572 2572 10.00 0.00 0.00 7,200 6.2 2.7 140 430 50
05/02/03 3572 27.41 8.31 0.00 0.00 12,800 <20 3.9 350 1,500 150
08/01/037 35.72 23.06 12.66 0.00 0.00 12.000 14 4 330 730 140
11721037 35.72 23.05 12.67 0.00 0.00 15,000 13 4 400 1,500 160
02/10/047 35.72 30.52 5.20 0.00 0.00 17.000 9 3 420 1.600 72

9-3322 xIs/#386433 2 As of 08/63/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9.3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakiand, California

WELL 1D TOC

DATE: oo ) - fppby Lo pphy e fpph)ooc(pphg

MW-2 {cont)

05/11/047 3372 25.89 9.83 {00 0.00 4,800 i .6 140 440

08/10/04" 3572 23.91 11.81 0.00 0.00 11.000 8 1 340 1,100 33
108047 35.72 2413 11.59 0,00 0.00 11,000 6 2 260 810 25
02/21/08 33.72 27.98 7.74 0.00 0.00 16,800 3 2 300 1.760 10
05/10/05” 33.72 27.61 %11 0.00 0.G0 8,400 3 <1 290 750 6
08/12/05° 3372 24 .40 11.32 0.00 0.00 5.800 4 0.7 150 370 36
11117057 35.72 23,14 12.38 0.00 0.00 4,500 4 I 120 310 7
42720006 35.72 28.31 7.41 0.00 €.00 5,700 1 <{).5 150 380 0.7
05/12/067 35.72 28.70 7.02 £.00 (.00 9,100 2 <{.5 210 440 1
08144067 3572 24.34 11.38 .00 0.00 2,400 2 <{.5 47 98 20
15/08/067 3572 22.30 13.42 0.0 0.00 5,700 4 0.9 87 190 7
02/07/07" 35,72 23.74 11.98 0.00 0.00 3,500 9 2 85 120 7
05/07/67" 3372 2450 11.22 0.00 0.40 8,700 1 <0.5 150 330 5
08/03/07" 35,72 18.53 17.19 0.00 .00 2,600 <0.5 <0.5 10 28 2
MW.3

02/08/98 31951 24.91 14.60 - - 94,000 12,000 4,400 2.000 10,008 8.000
06/16/98 39.51 25,33 13.98 - - 38.000 5.600 1,400 1,200 4,704 £,300/4.600'
07/26/98 39.51 22,14 §7.37 - - 38,060 4100 700 1,300 4,200 4,100
08/13/98 3951 21.29 18.22 - - 43,000 6,8G0 1,900 1,600 6,800 2,300
E1/24/98 39.51 i9.06 20.45 e - 40,000 5,000 800 1600 6,800 6.000/4.400°
2/03/99 39.51 22.03 17.48 -- e 47,0600 7.100 1,600 1.900 9.000 3.000
O6/07/99 39.51 23.76 15.75 -- -- 27.000 2,500 340 1,200 3,900 2,800
$9/07/99 3951 19.80 19.71 - -- 44,000 3.930 L1760 1,760 7.130 3.440
10/27/99 39.51 19.09 2042 - -- 28,200 2,030 620 1,260 3,080 1,710
02/08/06 39514 21.76 17.75 - — 25,300 2,600 668 1,210 5,330 1,760
05/05/06 3959 23.87 15.64 0.00 .00 27.000° 2,600 960 1,560 5,200 2.560
07/28/00 3951 2028 [8.23 (.00 0.00 7.400° 9350 360 840 3,200 1.7¢0
FE26/00 3951 20,13 10,38 .00 (.00 20,000° 1,800 690 1,400 3,500 1,600
02/09/01 39.51 21.79 17.72 0.0 0.00 31,200° 1.980 <50.0 1.770 7,220 2,170
05/11/41 39.51 24,80 14.03 0.0¢ 0,00 18.000° 3.000 780 1,600 5.500 1.800
08/30/01 39.51 20016 19.35 0.00 0.00 9,400 570 180 616 1,906 880
11721/ 39.51 [6.47 20,04 0.00 0.00 29,000 1,10 450 1,500 6,100 1,200
02/05/02 39.51 2542 14.49 (.00 (.00 16,000 820 210 839 2,400 1.100

0-3322.xIs/4386433 3 As of D8/03/0G7




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, Califoraia
- ‘:E:S_?H_': T

L GWE DTW L USPHT
- (m;i) .‘if'(ﬁ.) ""'.; OB |/ 1

DATE o Spphyi ;
MW-3 {cont)

04/01/02 36.53 24.32 12.21 0.00 0.00 - - - - - e
0B/05/02 36.53 22.22 14.31 0.00 0.00 11,000 310 92 380 820 830
11/04/02 36.53 17.50 19.03 0.00 0.00 32.000 1,900 540 1.800 5.900 £.300
02/03/03 36.53 22.58 13,93 0.00 .00 19,000 E 100 240 920 2,500 1. 100
05/02/03 36.53 23.46 13.07 0,00 £4.00 18.000 £,200 270 L0 2,500 1.400
N&/01/037 3653 20.22 16.31 8,00 6,00 7,700 300 7% 410 824 780
11214037 36.53 18.64 17.89 0.00 0.0 7,600 270 160 470 1,304 700
02/10/047 36.53 23.47 13.06 .00 .00 3,806 250 28 170 300 630
05/11/04" 36.53 22.80 13.73 (.04 0.04 1.200 60 9 76 62 530
08/10/04° 36,53 24144 16.09 0.08 0.0¢ 1.660 70 9 26 62 500
11/08/047 36.53 2142 1511 (.00 (.00 4,800 280 37 260 400 760
02/21/057 36.53 25.08 i143 (.00 0,00 450 0.8 <435 0.7 <0.3 200
05/10/057 36.53 26.27 10.26 0.00 0.00 220 <f.3 <(.5 <().5 <0.5 2560
08/12/057 36.53 20011 16.42 0.00 0.00 2800 94 32 156 380 370
117117087 36.53 18,94 17.59 0.00 0.60 3,800 140 46 230 430 444
02/20406 36.53 24.61 11.92 0.00 0.00 390 4 0.9 5 4 294G
05/12/067 36,33 2715 938 (.60 0.60 1,100 2 <().5 3 2 94
08/14/06° 36.33 21.83 14.68 (.60 0.G0 170 <0.3 <(.5 <(.5 0.8 23
F1/08/067 36.53 19.10 1743 0.00 0.00 1,500 83 17 120 130 100
02/07/07 36.53 21406 15.07 0.00 .00 7,400 340 42 310 530 170
05/07/07 36.53 23.21 13.32 0.00 0.00 1,200 7 <().5 5 6 ¥
08/03/07 36.53 19.48 17.05 0.00 .00 744 44 2 12 9 ki
MW-4

02/02/99 40.24 27.07 13.17 - - <50 0.52 <f).5 <{3,5 <03 6.0
06/07/99 44.24 23.33 16.41 - - <50 <().5 <0.3 <{3.5 <().5 <13
09/07/9% 40.24 19.34 20,90 - - <50 <{().5 <0.5 <15 <().5 <5.0
10/27/9% 40.24 18.65 21.59 - -~ <50 <(.5 <5 <{},5 <13 <2.5
02/08/06G 40.24 23.08 I7.16 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <3 <(.5 <5.0
03/05/00 40.24 24.22 16.02 .00 (.00 <5{) <{}.50 <{).50 <{}.50 <0.50 <25
07/28/00 40.24 2112 19.12 0.00 G.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <.50 <(0.50 <2.5
11/26/04 43.24 20.32 19.92 0.00 .00 <50 <(.30 <0.50 <{).50 <0.50 <2.3
02/09/01 40.24 22.79 17,45 £.00 0.00 <50.0 <(.5G0 <(.500 <(0.5300 <{, 300 <2.50
G3/1 101 40.24 23.22 15.02 .00 £.00 <50 <(.50 <{).50 <0).50 <(.50 <25
(8/30/01 4024 19.91 20.33 .00 .00 <50 <().50 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 <23

G-3322.x1s/# 386433 4 As of 08/03/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Qakland, California

EZ

CGWE E
pb).

Cmsy g

WELL 1D/

: (Pl’b)

DATE.

MW-4 (cont)

1172101 40,24 20.49 19,73 .00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <().50 <(),30 <1.5 <2.5
02/05/02 40.24 26.18 [4.06 $.00 $.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <1.5 <3.5
04/01/02 3729 25.23 12.06 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
DR/05/M42 37.29 20.24 17.03 0.00 0.00 <50) <0,50 (.50 <0.50 <13 <2.5
11/04/02 37.29 17.56 19.73 0.80 0.00 <50 <150 .50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
02/03/03 37.29 2324 14.05 0.00 0.00 <50 <{}.50 <0.50 <0,50 <15 <2.5
#5/02/03 37.29 24.44 12.85 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <1.5 <25
08/01/037 37.29 20,33 16.94 .00 .00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <0).5
11725037 37.29 19.14 18.15 .00 $.00 <30 <(.5 <0.3 <5 <0.5 <05
02/10/04” 37.29 24.27 13.02 000 0.00 <30 =05 <05 <(.5 <0.5 1
0s/t1/047 37.29 23.14 14,15 0.00 0.00 <50 <5 <05 <().5 <0.3 <0.5
08/10/04 37.29 20.82 16.47 0.00 0.00 <50) <15 <0.§ <0.5 <0).5 <0.5
11708047 37.29 22.43 14.86 0.00 0.60 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
92/21/08 37.29 26.53 10.76 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.3 0.5 <0.3 <{1.5 <03
05/10/05 37.29 27.04 10.25 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1
08/12/05 37.29 22.04 15.25 0.00 .00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
16/11508 37.29 18.93 18.36 (.00 04.00 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5
02/20/06 37.29 25.70 11.59 0.00 0.00 <50 <0).3 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 I
05/12/067 37.29 27.42 9.87 0.080 0.00 <50 <03 <0.5 <().5 <().5 0.8
08/14/06 37.29 21.94 1535 0.00 0.00 <56 <015 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5
11/08/067 37.29 19.01 18.28 0.00 0.00 <50 <().5 <0).5 <f.5 <().5 <().5
02/07:07 37.29 21.89 15.40 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <3 <().5 <0.5
05/07/07 37.29 2373 13.56 4.00 $.00 <50 <(}.5 <0.3 <0.3 <().5 <5
08/03/07 37.29 19.59 17.70 .60 0.00 <50 <0.5 <f.5 <05 <5 <{.5
MW-5

#2/02/99 40.37 21.57 18.30 - - 72 2.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 11
06/07/99 40137 23.39 16.98 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <().5 0.5 <25
00/07/99 40.37 19.24 2413 - - <30 <().5 <0.5 <08 <0).5 5,92
10/27/9% 40.37 18.43 21.92 . - <30 2.39 <0.3 <{.3 <05 213
02/08/00 40.37 2439 18.98 - - <30 10,6 <().3 <35 <0.5 21.7
05/05/00 40.37 23.48 16.89 0.00 0.00 <50 <0).50 <0),50 <050 <0050 3.8
07/28/00 40,37 20.88 19.49 0.00 0.90 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.30 <0.50 <2.5
F1/26/00 40.37 19.68 20.69 0.00 0.0 <30 0.57 <0.50 <().50 <050 15
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue

STOC

WELL IT oot
SRR (0

DATE - L

MW.S {cont)

02/09/01 40.37 21.50 18.87 G.00 (.00 <500 <(.500 <().500 <{). 500 <(.300 9.11
05/11/61 40.37 24.47 15.90 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <2.5
08/30/01 40.37 19.76 20.61 0.00 0.60 <50 <(.50 <(.50 <{3.30 <{.50 9.5
1172170t 40,37 19.33 21.04 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <().50 <1.5 7.3
42/05/02 44.37 25.16 15.2¢ €.00 4.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <1.5 <2.3
04/01/02 37.40 2395 13.45 .00 0.00 - - -- - e --
08/03/62 37.40 19.86 17.54 0.06 0.00 <50 <0.30 <,50 <0.50 <i.3 2.7
[1/644/02 37.40 17.33 20,07 0.00 0.00 <54 <150 <0.50 <0.50 <15 6.3
02/063/03 37.40 22.37 15.03 0.00 0.00 <50 <{.50 0.60 (3,50 <1.5 <2.5
045/02/03 37.40 23.44 13.96 0.00 0.00 <50 <{.5 <().5 <).3 <1.5 <2.3
08/01/03 37.44 20.00 17.40 0.00 £.00 <30 <(1.5 <{).5 <{h5 <().5 <{Q.5
11214037 37.40 18.83 18.57 0.04 0.00 <50 <0.3 <f.3 <Q.5 <0.3 <{0.5
02/10/447 37.40 23.26 1414 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.3 <{.5 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5
05/11/047 37.40 22,776 14.70 0.00 0.50 <50 <45 <03 <(.5 <15 <().5
08/10/04” 37.40 20.32 17.08 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
11/08/04" 37.40 2142 15.98 0.00 0.00 <50 <().5 <(.5 <0.5 <35 <(.5
02/21/05 37.40 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
05/10/057 37440 25.52 11.88 0.00 0,00 <50 <5 <0.5 <{.5 <().3 1
08/12/05" 37.40 2077 15.63 0,00 G.00 <50 <0.3 <5 <().5 <0.3 <3
117117057 3740 18.72 18.68 0.00 0.00 <56 <5 <43 <0.5 <0.3 0.8
027200067 37.40 24.83 12.57 0.00 0.0 <54 <{).5 <(.5 <0.3 <3 <().3
05/12/06 37.40 26.34 1106 0.00 0.00 <50 <Q.5 <0.3 <0.3 <(.3 6.9
08/14/06 37.40 21.67 15.73 0.00 0.00 <50 <().5 <0.3 <{.5 <0.5 0.9
1 1/08/06 37.40 18.89 18.51 0.00 (.00 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <{).5 <0.5 1
o2/07/07 37.40 21.38 i6.02 0.0 0.00 <350 <0.3 <{.5 <(.5 <0.3 0.6
05/07/07 37.40 23.08 14.32 0.00 0.00 <5} <43 <(.5 <{).5 <f.3 <0.5
08/03/07 37.40 19.32 18.08 0.00 0.00 <50 <15 <0).5 <05 <(L5 0.6
MW-6

02/02/99 39.84 21.36 18.48 - - 14.000 3,600 <30 130 160 <250
06/07/9% 36.84 23.39 16,45 - - £.500 100 33 25 34 200
09/07/99 39.84 19.35 20.49 - -- 6,550 2.940 &1.5 177 84 865
10/27/99 39.84 18.61 21.23 - . 3.680 1,240 29.6 115 i4.9 735
02/08/00 39.84 21.44 18.40 -- - 17.300 8.920 <100 378 211 2,610
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

(ff) L

TTSPHI
Gw WT REMOVE
sl L Ity | ) R s {pph)

IDATE &0 (ppb)-
MW.6 {cont)
{45/05/00 39.84 2348 16.36 0.0 0.00 4,200° 1,900 98 170 290 1,300
O7728/00 39.84 20.90 18.94 0.00 0.00 1.200° 664 30 83 36 650
11/26/00 36.84 19.71 2013 0.00 0.00 7,600 4,300 63 360 T} 2.000
02/05/01 39.84 2144 18.40 0.00 0.0% 18.200° 7.09G <100 457 169 2,930
03/11/01 39.84 24.39 15.45 0.00 0.00 2.600° 2,300 31 85 40 990
08/30/01 39.84 1082 2002 0.00 0.0 2,500 1,600 30 160 10 1,800
11/21/0¢ 39.84 19.22 20.62 0.60 0.00 25,000 8.800 150 620 330 2,900
02/05/02 39.84 24.04 15.80 0.00 0.00 1.400 400 6.8 27 20 480
04/01/02 36.90 23.08 13.82 6.00 0.00 - - - - - -
08/05/02 36.90 19.853 17.03 6.00 0.08 1,200 300 5.1 1 37 250
11/4/62 36.90 17.34 19.56 0.00 0.00 7,300 2.000 29 140 39 1,300
02/63/03 36.90 22.28 14.62 0.80 0.00 630 160 <3.0 9.2 2.7 2640
03/02/03 36.90 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
08/01/03" 36.90 2062 16.88 0.60 0.00 1,500 400 3 1 3 540
1172103 36.90 18.49 18,41 0.00 $.00 4,400 1.300 12 98 18 340
02/10/04 36.90 23.20 13.70 .00 0.00 430 110 1 4 0.7 130
05/11/047 36.90 22.63 14.27 0.00 0.00 95 il <{1.5 | 0.6 120
08/10/047 36,50 20.26 16.64 0.60 0.480 430 46 <0.5 3 <{).5 140
11/08/04 36.90 2127 15.63 0480 0.00 750 50 <0.5 2 <{.3 gt
02/21/08 36.90 2547 1543 0.00 0.00 130 8 <0.5 <(.5 <{).5 64
05/10/057 36.90 25.49 17.41 .00 0.00 <30 <0.5 <0.3 <f.5 <0.5 <().5
08/12/05" 36.90 2182 15.08 0.00 6.00 75 <(.3 <6).3 <05 <0.5 82
1478 1/057 36,90 18.74 i8.16 0.00 0.04 1,100 270 12 19 46 350
027200067 36.90 24.75 12.15 0.00 0.00 1,100 230 3 22 9 130
05/12/06° 36.90 26.58 10.32 0.00 0.00 <50 <G.5 <().5 <03 <13 &4
08/14/06" 36.90 21.69 15.21 0.60 0.00 51 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <{0.5 75
11/08/067 36.90 18.93 17.97 0.00 0.00 200 3 <(.5 <(.3 <(.5 27
02/07/07° 36.90 21.30 15.60 0.00 0.00 1.500 120 0.8 5 | 54
05/07/07 36.90 22.12 14,78 6.00 0.00 740 98 Q.5 2 2 31
08/03/07 36.90 19.33 17.57 0.00 .00 1,600 410 4 2 3 80
9-3322 xIs/#386433 7 As of B8/O3/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuls
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue

WE 0 H

prb).
MW-7
02/21/05 36.84 26.43 10.41 0.00 .00 7,600 2,200 & 210 920 53
05/10/05" 36.84 27.25 9.59 6.00 .00 3,900 700 <0.5 <3 6350 77
08/12/057 36.84 24.01 £2.83 4.00 4.00 18,000 7,300 12 1,100 2,500 80
t/1/es” NP 36.84 20.20 16.64 0,00 0.00 39,000 11,000 38 1,700 2,900 100
02/20/067 36.84 26.45 10.39 0.00 0.00 17,600 4,400 18 470 1,500 62
05/12/06 36.84 28.05 879 0.00 0.00 15,000 5,100 12 370 886 73
08/14/067 36.84 2296 13.88 0.00 4.00 30,000 8,100 i8 1,500 3,600 74
14/08/067 36.84 19.97 16.87 0.00 $.00 39,000 10,000 28 1,400 2,300 89
02/07/07 36.84 22.41 $4.43 0.00 0.00 43,000 9,400 51 1,800 4,400 20
05/07/07" 36.84 24.27 12.57 0.00 0.00 50,000 8,800 35 1,700 3,700 72
08/03/07° NP 36.84 20.74 16.10 0.00 0.08 57,000 12,000 41 2,400 4,400 84
MW.-8
04/01/02° 37.21 26,11 1110 0.00 0.00 1.200 8.6 <0.50 25 2.5 <2.5/<2°
18/05/02 37,21 21.07 16.14 0.00 0.00 560 11 <050 <0.50 <15 <2.5/<2°
11/04/02 37.21 18.24 18.97 0.00 0.00 780 5.1 <(.50 1.1 19 < 52
02/03/03 37.21 24.00 13.21 0.00 0.00 230 37 <00.50 0.54 <1.5 <19/0.6°
05/02/03 37.21 25.09 12.12 0.00 0.00 180 2.5 <0.5 <(.5 <13 <2.5/<0.5"
08/01/03” 37.21 21.10 16.11 0.00 0.00 220 2 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.8
1172103 37.21 20.04 17.17 0.00 0.00 140 <415 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 0.7
02/10/04" 37.21 25.08 12.13 0.00 0.00 150 2 <0.5 <0.5 <5 0.8
05/1L047 37.21 23.74 13.47 0.00 0.00 86 4 <05 <0.3 <0.5 {
08/10/04 37.21 21.56 15.65 0.00 8.00 80 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.8
11/08/04° 37.21 23.23 13.98 0.00 0.00 110 <0.3 <5 <35 <0.3 1
022108 37.21 27.12 10.09 0.00 0.00 <30 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <14 <0.5
05/10/05° 37.21 26.61 10.60 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 1
08/12/05’ 37.21 24.63 12.58 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.3
11/11/057 37.21 19.80 17.41 0.00 0.00 96 <015 <0.5 <3 <0.5 2
02/20/067 37.21 26.42 10.79 0.00 0.00 81 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <05 0.6
05/12/06 37.21 27.97 9.24 0.00 0.00 72 I <{13 <(.5 <0.3 2
08/14/067 37.21 22.54 i4.67 0.00 0.00 110 3 <5 <0.5 <0.3
11708706 3721 19.80 17.41 0.00 0.00 310 2 1 <0.3 2 3
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Table
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
niza

MW.-8 (cont)

02/07/07 37.21 22.63 14.58 0.00 0.00 310 0.6 <3.5 <{1.3 <{}.5 3
0507 37.21 2443 12.78 0.00 0.00 95 0.5 <(.5 <().5 <{3.5 2
08/03/07 37.21 20.51 16.70 0.08 0.00 130 <0.5 <0.5 <45 <0.5 2
MWwW-9

04/01/02° 35.03 24,41 10.62 0.00 (.80 94 1.5 <{.50 <0.50 <i.5 25/19°
NEA3/02 35.03 20.18 14.83 (.00 0.50 <5{ <350 <(.5¢ <().50 <1.5 18/15°
11/04/02 35.03 17.55 17.48 (.00 0.00 <50 <{3.54) i.7 <().30 2.1 2420°
{2/03/03 35.03 22.52 12.31 0.00 .00 <50 1.9 <().50 <().30 <1.5 17/16°
03/02/03 35.03 23.33 11.68 .00 .00 <50 0.6 <0.3 <{}.3 <1.5 2118
08/01/03 33.03 20,34 14.69 .00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <{.5 <(0.5 <{).5 22
1821403 35.03 18.68 16,35 (.00 0.06 <30 <(h5 <{.5 <(.5 <(.5 18
o2/10m47 33.03 23.34 11.69 0.00 (.00 210 7 0.5 1 1 3t
05/11/04° 35.63 2291 12.12 0.00 0.00 230 17 <0.5 <(}.5 <45 72
08/10/04° 35.03 2045 14.58 0,60 0.00 230 3 <{).5 <().3 <{).5 66
11/08/04 35.03 INACCESSIBLE - -- - -- -- ) - - R
()2/2%/057 35.03 25.51 9,52 0.00 3,00 310 6 <().5 I 3 79
05/10/05" 33.03 26.18 8.83 .00 0.00 670 3! 0.7 0.5 2 100
08/1 2005 35.03 23.97 11.06 0.00 0.00 350 4 <(3.5 <(.5 0.7 29
11/1 105" 35.03 19.05 15,98 0.00 0.00 2.500 48 5 2% 33 140
92/20/06” 35.03 24.95 10.08 0.00 0.00 3.200 47 5 30 32 130
05/12/067 35.03 26.95 8.08 .00 0.00 1.800 19 I 1 4 8%
08/14/06 35.03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL e - - -- -~ -
11/08/06 35.03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - e - - e -
020707 3503 21.46 13.57 0.00 0.00 2.000 22 2 i 8 78
050777 35.03 2318 11.85 0.00 0.00 1,860 i7 2 1 3 67
GR/03/07 35.03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
MW-10

04/01/02" 3553 23.81 11.72 0,00 4.00 <50 <0.50 <{).50 <().50 <1.5 6.1/5°
08/05/02 35.53 19.73 15.80 4.00 (.00 <50 <0.30 <050 <{}.50 <1.5 5.1/5°
11/04/02 35,533 17.22 18.31 G.00 Q.00 <30 <(.50 <().30 <{3.30 <l.5 5.5/5°
(2/03/03 3553 2211 13.42 0.006 0.06 <30 <0).50 <f).50 <(3.56 <}.3 2.8/3°
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

(ﬁ‘)(ga]!om} i o ppo PP

MW-10 {cont)

(5/02/03 3553 23.08 12,43 0.04 0.00 <30 <413 <{.5 <().5 <13 <2.5/<0.5°
08/401/03 35.53 1991 15.62 0.0 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 2
1172103 35.53 18.27 17.26 0.00 0.60 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <().3 <(.5 !
02/10/04” 35.53 23.01 12.52 0.00 (.00 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <f).5 <0.3
05/11/047 35.53 22.47 13.06 £.00 0.0¢ <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.3 <0.5 1
08/10/64 35,53 20.08 15.45 0.00 0.00 <30 <{.3 <4.5 <0,3 <5 3
11/08/047 3353 20.85 14.68 0.00 0.00 <50 <3 <0.5 0.9 5 <0,5
82/21/057 3553 25.21 10.32 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <{.5 <{).5 <0.5 <0).5
05101057 35.53 24.49 1104 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <f).5 <0.5 i
08/12/05 35.53 22.95 12.58 4.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <{).5 <0.3 <0.5 1
1t/11/08 35.53 18.64 16.89 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <15 <(.5 <0.5 3
02/20/067 35.53 24.62 10.91 0.00 0.00 <30 <15 <{.5 <05 <).5 <(.5
05/12/06 35853 26.27 9.26 0.00 0.00 <30 <(3.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 0.6
08/14/06" 3553 2057 13.56 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <{.5 <().5 <35 2
11/08/06 35.53 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL -- - -~ - e -
02/07/07" 3553 21.08 14.45 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <{}.5 <0.5 2
05:07/07" 35.53 22.72 12.81 (.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9
08/63/07 35.53 19.18 16.35 0.60 0.60 <50 <0.5 <{.5 <15 <0.5 3
TRIP BLANK

02/08/98 -- -- - e - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <2.5
06/16/98 -~ - o - - <50 <05 <{1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
07/29/98 - e - -- = <50 <h3 <0.5 <5 <).3 <2.5
08/13/98 = - - - - <58 <(.5 <0.5 <0,5 <{L5 <2.5
11/24/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).3 <0.5 <2.5
042/02/99 -~ = - " -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{1.5 <0.5 <2.3
02/03/9% - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <{.5 <0.5 <25
06/07/99 -~ - ue - - <50 <0.5 <@.5 <0.3 <0.3 <2.3
09/07/49 - - -- - -- <30 <0.5 .3 <).5 <0.5 <3.0
Hy27/99 -- -- -- -- - <50 <5 <0.5 <.5 <Q.5 <2.5
02/08/00 - -~ - - -- <50 <.5 <0.5 <0.3 <{.5 <5.40
45/05/00 - - - - -- <50 <(3.5¢ <0.50 <0.50 <4150 <1.5
07728700 -- - -- -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <.30 <2.5
11/26/00 = - na - - <50 <0.30 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50 <2.5
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9.3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
QOakland, California

WELL ID/ B CE BE
DATE o - (pph): Cppby b
TRIP BLANK {cont)

0240941 - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <2.,50
05/11/01 - - - . . <50 <0.50 <(1.50 <0.50 <0.50 <28
08/30/01 - - . - - <5() <0.50 <050 <0.50 <050 <25
QA

11721401 - . - - . <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
02/05/02 . - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.5 <2.5
04/01/02 - - " - - <5() <050 <150 <050 <15 <25
08/05/02 - - - - - <30 <(.50 <{3.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
H)/04/02 . - - . . <50 <01.56 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
{#12/03/03 " - - - - <50 <(),50 <0.50 <(1.50 <1.5 <2.5
043/02/03 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <5 <2.3
080103 - - . . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 0.5 <0.3
1217037 - - - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.3
02/10/047 - - - - " <50) <0.3 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5
05/11/047 - - - - - <54} A5 <3 <05 <0.3 <0.5
08/10/04 - - . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
11708047 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.3 <{1.5 <0.3
02/21/057 - - . . - <50 <05 <0.5 <6.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/037 - - - - - <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <13 <0.5 <5
08/12/05 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
11/11/087 v - - - - <50 <05 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02420006 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
05/12/06 - - - I - <50 <0.5 0.5° <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
08/14/06 - - o . - <50 <0.5 <(.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.3
11/08/067 - -- - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/07/07° - - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.3 <01.5 <0.5 <0.5
0807407 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 <35
08/03/07 - - - - - <80 <5 <05 <05 <0.5 <15

9-3322.xIs/4386433 " As of 08/3/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7223 Bancroft Avenue
Cakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 3, 2000, were compiled from reporls prepared by Blaine Tech Services, inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-( = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
(Tt.}y= Feet B = Benzene (pph) = Parts per billion

GWE = Groundwater Elevation [ = Toluene NP = No Parge

{msl) = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene -- = Noi Measured/Not Analyzed
DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness
SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons

* TOC elevations were re-surveved on May 31, 2005, by Morrew Surveying Land Surveyors using the previous benchmark. TOC elevations were surveyed in April 2002,

by Morrow Surveying. Elevations are based on City of Oakland Benchmark designated 3787 in field book 1395, page 50; cut square northerly curb on Krause Ave.,
approx, 37 feel westerly of PL westerly of 73rd Ave., (Elevation = 33.82 (eet).
#*  (YWE corrected for the presence of free product;, correction factor: [(TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.83].

Confirmation run.

(]

Lahoratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12,

Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline Co-C12.

! Product and water removed.

g MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

¢ Weil development performed.

7 BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

b Unable to purge well due 1o insuflicient water.

! Laboratory report indicates the trip blank results were investigated and the source of contamination did not occur during analysis.
i

Prodact removed: no water removed.

No purge, grab sample.
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Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Resulis - Oxygenate Compounds

Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7223 Bancroft Avenue
Oakiand, California

MW-1 08/01/03
112103
02/14/04
05/81/04
08/10/04
11/08/04
02/21/05
05/10/05
08/12/03
H1A1/03
02/20/06
03/12/06
08/14/06
11/08/06
02/07/07
03/67/07
08/03/07

MWwW.2 08/01/03
11721703
02/10/04
(5/11/04
G8/10/04
11/08/04
02/21/05
05/10/035
08/12/05
11/11/05
02/20/06
03/12/06
08/14/06
11/08/06
02/07/67
Q5/07/07
08/03/07

9-3322.x1s/4386433

<2,500 -
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF 5PH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPL
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF 5PH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH

<25

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF §PH

<00 -
<100 -
<100 -
<50 -
<100 e
<50 -
<30 --
<100 -
<30 -
<50 -
<50 -
<50 -
<50 --
<50 -
<30 -
<50 wn
<5( -

13

140
100

[ R

As of 08/03/07



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue

Oakland, California
MR CUUMITBES

MW.-4

9-3322.x1s/#3806433

GR/O1/03
12803
02/10/04
05/14/04
08/10/04
11/08/G4
02/21/03
a3/10/05
G8/12/05
11/11/05
02/20/06
05/12/06
08/14/06
/G806
n247/07
G3/07/47
08/03/07

08/01/03
1§/21/03
02/10/04
05/11/04
08710704
11/08/04
02/21/05
05/10/05
08/12/035
11711703
02/20/66
05/12/06
08/14/06
11/08/06
062/07/07
05/07/07
08/03/07

<350
<30
<50
<30
<30)
<50
<5(
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

- 100 - - -
. 170 - - -
- 7 - - —
- 77 . " - -

- 0.5 - - -
- <0.5 - - -

- <05 — - -
_ <(}.5 - o -
— <05 - - -
- <0.5 - - .

- <05 - - -
- <0.5 - - -

- 0.8 - — -
-- <0.5 -- - -
. <(}.3 - e —a
-- <0.5 - - -
- <(.5 - - -
- <0.5 - - -

14 As of 08/03/07



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
72235 Bancroft Avenue

08/G1/03

11/21/03 <50 -- <(}.5 - - —
(02/10/04 <50 - <f),5 - - —
03/11/04 <50 - <{}.3 e - —
O8/10/44 <30 - <{3.5 - - -
F1/08/04 <50 . <(}.5 - - —
02/21/05 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - -
05/10/05 <50 - ] - - -
08/12/05 <50 - <{1.5 - — -
1E/11/05 <50 - 0.8 wu - -
02720006 <30 - <0.5 — — "
03/12/06 <560 - 0.9 - — -
08/14/06 <5 - 0.9 - - -
11/08/06 <50 - 1 - - -
02/07/07 <30 - 0.6 - - -
Os/07/7 <50 - <(1.5 - - -
0R/03/07 <50 — 0.6 - - —
MW.-6 0R/01/03 <140 e 540 - - -
18/21/03 <50 - 540 - . -
02/10/04 <5{) o 130 - - —
05/11/04 <50 - 120 . - -
O8/10/04 <54 - 144 - - -
11/08/04 <50 P 81 - - -
02/21/05 <50 - 60 - -- -
05/16/05 <50 - <35 .- - .
08/12/03 <50 - 82 e - -
P1/11/03 <5 - 330 -- - -
02/20/06 <34} . 130 - . —
05/12/06 <50 - 84 - - -
08/14/06 <50 - 75 - - -
1 HD8/06 <50 - 27 - - .
027071467 <30 - 34 . - -
05/07/07 <50 - 31 - - -
08/03/07 <100 - 80 - o —

9-3322 xisMH 386433 S As of 08/3/07



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue

(02721785

05/10/03 <30 140 77 <().5 <().5 <{).3
08/12/05 <500 280 80 <5 <3 <3
11/11/05 <F,000 340 104 <10 <10 <10
62720006 <500 200 62 <3 <5 <5
03/12/06 <300 200 73 <5 <3 <3
08/14/06 <1,000 280 74 <14 <10 <10
11/08/06 <1,000 330 89 <i0 <10 <10
0207167 <500 280 80 <3 <5 <5
O3/67/07 <1,000 240 72 <10 <10 <t}
08/03/07 <2,500 330 84 <25 <25 <25
MW-§ 04/01/02 - <HGO <2 <2 <Z <2
08/05/02 - <100 <2 <2 <2 <2
F1/04/02 - <100 <2 <2 <2 <2
02/43/03 - <5 0.6 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5
05/02/03 - <3 <(}.5 <(.5 <(}.5 <0.5
(8/01/03 <50 <5 .8 <3 <(.5 <().5
172103 <50 <5 0.7 <05 <(.% <0.3
02/10/04 <50 <5 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/11/04 <50 <5 1 <().5 <Q).5 <0.3
08/H3/04 <50 <5 0.8 <Q.5 <(.5 <13
11/08/04 <50 7 ] <{.5 <35 <5
02/21/05 <50 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <).5 <(1.5
05/10/05 <50 <3 I <f).3 <().5 <0.5
08/12/05 <58 <5 <5 <6.5 <{.3 <().5
11/11/05 <50 6 2 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/20/06 <30 <5 0.6 <}.3 <().5 <0.3
05/12/06 <50 6 2 <0.5 <f.5 <0.5
08/14/06 <50 7 2 <(.5 <{}.5 <5
H/O8/06 <50 13 3 <(.5 <{(}.5 <15
02/07/07 <50 7 2 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
Q30707 <50 6 2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/03/07 <50 8 2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

B.3322 xis/M386433 16 As ol 08/6347



Fable 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9.3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue

Qakland, California

MW-9

MW-10

9-3322 xls/#386433

04/01/02

08/05/02
11/04/02
02/03/03
05/02/03
08/G1/03
11721403
02/10/04
05/11/04
08/10/04
11/08/04
02/21/035
05/10/03
OR/12/05
1H/H1/05
02/20/06
05/12/06
08/14/06
11/08/06
02/07/67
03/07/07
08/03/07

04/01/02
08/05/02
11704102
02/03/03
05/402/63
a8/01/03
11/21/03
02/10/04
05/1104
08/10/04
11/08/04
02/21/05
05/10/03

<30
<350
<34
<50
<50
INACCESSIBLE
<50
<30
<50
<30
<50
<50

INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL
INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL

<30
<50

<100
<100
<140

22
14

14
13

66
79
100
89
144
130
89

78
67

INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL

<100

<160

<100
<5
<3
<3
<3
<5
<5
<5
<3
<5
<5

M S L LA e

[

A
s

FAAY
L

Lh

<0.5

<0.5
0.9
0.8
0.6

<0.3
0.9

0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<).3
<4r5
<{.5

<(.5
<0.3

<2
<2
<2
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.5
<0.5

<(.5
<0.5
<().5
<0.5

<2

<2

<2
<{,5
<03
<0.5
<(1.5
<().3
<(.5
<().5
<f).5
<{).3
<{.5

<2

<2

<2
<05
<33
<(.5
<().5
<0.5
<05
<015
<().3
(.5
<().3

As of 08/03/07



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
QOakland, California
RS MTBE

WELL Do

MW-10 {cont) 08/12/03 <50 <5 1 <0.5 <@.5 <f).5

[REA BTN <50 <5 3 <0.5 <ir5 <{).5
02/20/06 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.3 <3
05/12/06 <50 <3 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/14/06 <350 <5 2 <0.5 <(.5 <(1.5
11/08/06 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL o - -

02/07/07 <50 <2 2 <4}.5 <0.3 <015
05/07/07 <50 <2 0.9 <(.5 <.5 <0.3
08/03/07 <50 <2 3 <0.5 <5 <0.5

§-3322 xis/H386433 I8 As of 0B/G3/07



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl cther

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether

(pph) = Parts per billion
-- = Not Analyzed

§-31322 xIs/4#386433

ANALYTICAL METHOD:

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

As of 68/03/07



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Priorto sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
Tn addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or

disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory 1o use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody 1s
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds

as the groundwater samples.
As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.

N:\Catiforniaiformsichevron-SOP-JAN 2006



']/" GerTLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility # Chevron #9-3322 Job Numper: 386433
Site Address; 7225 Ba ncroft Avenue Event Date: % lﬁl o/ (inclusive)
¥ -
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: (de /{}* E //;14, f e C
Well iD MW- | Date Monitored: g Z ; o7 Well Condition:_$€ € . S
Well Diameter 31412 in .
) r———— T Volume 3i4"= 0.02 1'=0.04 2°= 0.7 =038
Total Depth 3_& .o R Emm {vF) =086 H=102  &'= 150 1= 580 J
Depth to Water (Wt B
xVF = %3 case valume= Estimatec Purge Volume: gai.
' _ ) Time Started__1 3% (2400 trs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: JHUS | (2400 trs)
Disposable Bailer s Disposable Bailer Depth to Preduct: WE g #
Stainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Depih to Water: = A _
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: W—@E"ém
Suction Pump T Cther: Visual Conﬁrma%%mescmg /c }‘f
e ‘i
Grundfos JE——————— Skimmer | Absorbant Sock {circle ene}
Cther: Amt Removed from Skimsmer: gal
Amt Removed from e{/_r;ﬁ
Water Removed: O ©
Praduct Transferred to: - JR ‘Ja 0
Start Time {purge). Weather Conditions!
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Qdor:
purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume; gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature 0.0, ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosicm) (ClF) (mg/L) (mv)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 3 % voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(801 5)/BTEX+MTBE(8260),'
ETHANOL(B260)
x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(801 5)!8TEX+MTBE(826€))I
5 OXYS+ETHANOL{8260)
=
COMMENTS: % 1

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #. Chevron #9-3322 Job Number: 386433
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: {;/ / % / o7 (inclusive)
j - 2
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Ve le = ;’ﬁ"c. i O
i - e e
Well ID MW- Z. Date Monitoredi> | 2 ! > 7 Well Condition: G C Lo S &=
Well Diameter 3141 in
—---*—“-'7}“‘“"'\9’""" Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 "= 0.17 3= 0.38
Total Depth L1 i ft Factor (VF) o=066 S=i102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water V7.0 ft 7
— LAty 22 | Goo
;2«%@ xVE i = x4 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gai
) . . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: / Sampling Equipment: L Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer i Disposabie Baiter / Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailar Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: #
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer tHydrocarbon Thickness: S
Suction Pump T Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbani Sock {(circle one)
Other: Amt Rermoved from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
e
Start Time (purge): 55; O . Weather Conditions: S i )
Sample Time/Date: __| 40 ¥ { 2 /O 7 Water Color: i m.ck’ / Odor. /&%
Purging Flow Rate: <& gpm. Sediment Descnptscn'. i
Did well de-water? P If yes, Time: Volume: - gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Tez;grature B.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.} {umhos/em} T4 F) (mgfl.) (mV)
1355 E é Sy Y7 zL {
E Lio 4 ‘?“"? zZi
227 &S o o4 2 'zz,’f:
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW= € {;&x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TFH—G(801S)IBT&X+MT§3E(8260)I
ETHANOL{5260)
waoavig] ~JYES L [ANCASTER | TPH:GE015YBTEX+MTBEB260)
= T OXYS+ETHANGL(B28T) :
COMMENTS:

Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number; 386433

ClientEacility # Chevron #9-3322

Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: 5 3;5}‘ i (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: W le .
Well ID MW- 5 Date Monitored: 51310 Well Condition: SCE oSG
Welt Diameter 31412 in o ?
N e volume 3i4"= 0. "= 0. 2'=0.17 3= Q.38
Total Depth L2455 ft Factor (VF) 4=066 5= 1.02 g'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water U905 w 7 ?
i 5; »‘75} xVF i ? = ° x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: g gak
X . . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs}
Disposable Bailer / Disposable Bailer / Depth to Product: f
Stainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: #
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer kydrocarbon Thickness:___ .. 0t
Suction Bump e Ofther: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos J PR Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: At Removed from Skimmer. gat
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
product Transferred to:

L___________——————-——‘_,

Swnig

Start Time (purge): 122 é Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date! __4 250 1 5130 j Water Color, ff‘; \@;ﬁf Odor:; (6%
Purging Flow Rate: % gpm. Sediment Description: / .}ﬁ""
Did well de-water? AL If yes, Time: o Volume: —_gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temfpigrature 0.0, ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) R (umhpsfcm) (r% £) (mght.) (mv)
1227 2 bLébt _H7s 1S
V225 A i.<5 ELs i7.
1242 £ .5 Faid 284
{ ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 5 {oxvoaviall  YES HCL LANGASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL{8260)
evoayiall  YES egr—eendCL LANCASTER W_
SR S ETRYSSE THANOL{8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-3322 Job Number: 386433
T "
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: & §?>f£? ? (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: R&@f{’_’ 5 /ﬂ”« ron C
; - P~ _ * . .
Well ID Mw,‘f,i Date Monitored: g/i 3ip’]  Well Condition: SEC (€ 5
Well Diameter 3/4 / .
; Volume 34"= (.02 1"= 0.04 2'=0.17 3= 0.38
Total Depth ‘}7 ft. i "¥ Factor (VF) 4'=066  5"=1.02 "= .80 12'= 580 J
Depth to Water Y ih7dn 2\ -
géﬁ Z g@ i\ ¥3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: &4 gal.
. . _ Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: P Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer / Disposable Bailer ol Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Baiter Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: H
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump T Other: visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos — Sximmer | Absorbant Seck {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removad:
Product Transferred to:

W

Start Time (purge}. Aood ; Weather Conditions: 31{ £ 6T
Sample Time/Date: /2 3¢ [ £ ;" %jv / Water Cotor: ary {j& Odor: S
purging Flow Rate: - 5 gpm. Sediment Description: /e 4!” !
Did well de-water? #1L if yes, Time: — Volume: gai.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature B.0. ORP
(2400 hr) (gal.) E}, _ umh ? ) 7 F) (mgiL} (mv)
== Z 5 4 / &/fé?
Y it i 'L% ‘ ——:@“ fgjé« f('{%- 3
J ol LG .U c i (& (o
LABORATORY iINFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- i © xvoaviall  YES HCL [ANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANCL(E260)
wvomyial|  YES o~t=m~ HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(5015/BTEX+MTRE(B260)/
S o] \Wwﬁs s I
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock! Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




c/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Chevron #9.3322

Job Number: 386433

IdELY.

Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: {inciusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: B j¢ . //:h? Fyeon
Well ID MW- J Date Monitored: ,Z? fﬁ/ o7 Well Condition: SE€ €57
Well Diameter 341 n.

——;———-———‘ Volume waso0z | v=004  2=017 =038
Total Depth 235 & Factor (VF) 4e0os  5=i02 6= 150 12'= 580

Depth to Water

Purge Equipment:
Disposabie Bailer
Stainless Steel Bailer
Stack Pumgp

Suction Pump
Grundfos

Other:

158t
3&‘22 W f

.3? = 21‘ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: é” 2 gai.

Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Fressure Bailer
Discrete Bailer

Other:

Time Started: {2400 hrs}
Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ki
Depth 10 Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: fi

vVisuai Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to;

W

Start Time (purge). /045

Weather Conditions:

six 447

sample Time/Date: /)5 ! &7}3,}0? Water Color.  {lowYs Odor, AU
Purging Flow Rate: <4 gpm. Sediment Description: ?ﬁ%ﬁ’
Did¢ well de-water? g if yes, Time: ~Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature Do ORP
(2400 hr.) (gat) P ) {umhosfcm {01 E) tmght) (V)
V1% 7.4 ?f;f/ Lo e &
[o5S e Ttk HE b
P 7 L9 ‘42l (&5
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 5 { xvoavial| YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
' ETHANOL(8260)
Y o vl ~YES e, HGL ke LANCASTER TEH-G(8015VBTEXAMIBE(B260)/
R & OXYS+ETHANOL(8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/"" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-3322

Job Number: 386433

Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: 13 o/ (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: i (€ ./ ﬁ‘ggw—@? O
] !
Well 1D MW- {> Date Monitored: E?j%i'{?’? Well Condition; S €€ (LSS
Well Diameter 3/4 82 in
AW Volume 34"~ 0.02 1"= 0.04 2"= .17 =038
Total Depth SLs¥ Factor (VF) 4'=086 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 757 & 7
f ge 3 7w 4 7 = ? 3 x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:____J j gai.
) . . Time Started: {2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: / Sampling Equipment: / Time Completed; (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer ¥ Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: fi
Stainiess Sieel Bailer Pressure Bailer [Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Sailer Hydrocarbon Thicknessi_____ .. .t
Suction Pump m—— Other: Visua! Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos [ Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skinmer, gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
WI
Start Time (purge). i 3‘; ~ Weather Conditions: %ué’iﬂ i
. p . I N P, F T e
Sample Time/Date: 205/ ¥ ;g 3 7 Woater Color: C E{};.%,C‘;“x ! Odor: # (&a
Purging Flow Rate: __, % gpm. Sediment Description: ?{ﬂk‘\’ :
Did well de-water? L4 If yes, Time: ~ \olume: —__gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. CRP
(2400 br)) (gal) P (umhosiem) £ F) (mgiL) (mV)
= N - - iy N -,
prepd 2.5 & HsZ Vi
i — T 4 g
i e & . 7C HeT /¢4
TES - o e N 1 9.5
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- {7 foxvoavial]  YES HCL L ANGASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(@260)/
ETHANOL{B260)
xyoa-viah YES o HCL LANCASTE Buud = %MTBE(SEBO)I
e S—— 5 OXYS+ETHANOL(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Repiaced Flug:

Size:




c/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciity # Chevron #9.3322

Job Number: 386433

Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue EventDate: K gl 3 ,g c7/ {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Wlo £,
Wwell 1D Date Monitored: &~ ig, i(}'? Well Condition: &&€ oL €%
Well Diameter i '
Wolume 3/14"= 0.02 1= .04 2'= 9,17 3"=0.38
Total Depth . Factor (VF) 4= (.86 =102 r= 150  12°= 5.80
Depth to Water e io R
e xVF 0 0o = - i/% %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

: . ) Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 hrs}
Disposable Bailer - Disposahle Bailer Depth 10 Product: ft

Pressure Bailter Depth to Water: ft

Stainiess Steel Bailer

—

Discrete Bailer

Stack Pump

Suction Pump Other: k
Grundios S

Other: B

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

™~
Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Ami Removed from Skimmer:
Amt Removed from Well:
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

ga!
gal

—

Start Time (purge). G945 Weather Conditions: Sv viert 7
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: C?p;(&ifg QOdar: % /=S
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: ?(‘&iiﬁ‘ -
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume:
Time . Conductivity Temperature ORP
(2400 hr.) P (1 mhos/cm) (CIF) (V)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
M-/ X W%mm TPH-G(8015/BTEXSMIBE@B260)
ETHANOL(8260) ‘
; xvoaviall  YES HCL TANCASTER | TPH-G(8016)/BTEX+MTBE(®260Y
> 5 OXYS+ETHANOL(8260)
~ i L /
COMMENTS: (il Zeim Pl 6
Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



(/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciity # Chevron #9-3322 Job Number: 386433
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: § f Z o ,!? (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: ‘_Jg = /jc« crenr €
well ID MwW- 5 Date Monitored: é:/ jB }C? Well Condition: €€ (oSS
well Diameter 3412/ in :
o e Volume 4= .02 1= 0.04 2"= 0,17 3= 0.38
Total Depth __Ei‘{f_l_,ﬂ_ Factor (VF) 4=066 =102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water jb. 70 .
i3.2 E xVF 2 wj Z- X3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: é’ gal.

) . . Time Stanted: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Dispasable Bailer / Disposabte Baiter / Depth to Product: ft

Pressure Baiier Depth to Water: ft

Stainjess Steel Bailer

Discrete Bailer

PG ]

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Stack Pump

Suction Pump e Other: visual Confirmation/Description:

Grundios e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well, gal

Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

M 4

Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: ___ (iCrcas™

Sample Time/Date: C?% [ é‘ f?;ﬂfz Water Color: L iowd Odor. 7O
Purging Flow Rate: ___. & gpm ~ Sediment Description: £ @—' /ﬂzﬁ‘f?
Did well de-water? fZC if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temgerature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal)) P (umhosicm) (?;.fc B (mg/L) (mv)
%S 2 Life 531, 19.¢
“"’s;f{? 4 152 353 [
o G it & 7.2 5L (5.7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#] CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- v Gl TEE~ | AHCT~. | LANGASIER E&W
ETHANOQL{EZE0}
[-xvoavial| YES HCL TANCASTER | TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)/
5 OXYS+ETHANOL(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

AddiReplaced Piug:

Size:




/"' Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #. Chevron #8-3322 Job Number: 386433,
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: 5/} 5;0‘ 7 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Yz\bj er //7% Vo, C
L. /
well ID MW- EZ Date Monitored: 7 / 3/0 / Well Condition: ~ A7E LS 22
Well Diameter 31412 in
m Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1z (.04 2'= 017 "= 0.38
Total Depth AR Factor (VF) £=066 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water __ et
XVF = %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. . . Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Baiter Dispusable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baiter Dapth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hycrocarbon Thickness:____ fi
Suction PUmD —— Other: visual Confirmation/Description.
Grundfos P — Skimmer / Absorbart Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer. gat
Amt Removed from Weli: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
e e e

Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: ! Wwater Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2406 hr.) (gal)) P (umhosicm) (CiF) (mgiL) (mv)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- xyoavisl]  YES HCL. L ANGASTER | TPH-G(BO15)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
: ETHANOL(5260)
xvoaviall YES HCL [ANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
5 OXYS+ETHANOL(8260)

f

COMMENTS: Vo KC&( Cf% Oy

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: Size!




c/" GerTLER - Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #. Chevron #9-3322 Job Number: 386433
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: i%}(ﬁ? Ji (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: i;, ek ; f;c:mrgﬁ C f
L . N 3 . : . -
Well ID MW- /L Date Monitored: & /; 3 /{ 7 Well Condition: SC€ LIl 7
Well Diameter 3412/ i _ - - -
v C‘? 5? g’ Volume 34472 0.02 1= 0.04 2'=0.17 F=0.38
Total Depth fi. Factor (VF) =066 5'=1402 &= 180 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water 1. 55 1 x
i 3 L,,; A7 ! 3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: é? C}' gal.
. . Time Started: (2400 hws)
Purge Equipment; ) Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer ;{ Disposable Bailer / Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer . Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Baiier H_ydrocarbon Thi_ckness: _ ft
Suction Pump e Other: visual Cenfirrmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Cther: Amt Removed frorm Skimmer: gat
Amt Removed from Well: gal

Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

= e R
Start Time (purge): |2 55 . Weather Conditions: {7 Co kot ‘j
Sample Time/Date: ;x‘-ﬁf:’ | & fﬁ fg ya Water Color: Cfﬂai & z Odor. #<
Purging Flow Rate: L& gpm. Sediment Description: ;}’"?’
Did well de-water? hd If yes, Time: Voiume - gal
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.o. ORP
(2400 Tw .} {gal.} (umhosicm} _F } (mgfL) {mv)
e i) 15 é 70 .9
JHRpE 2 [ b ‘{é ;‘ )
7 ) A R L Z2e. 7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID [#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- A0 x voa vigh™ YES L ——"-HCL T IANGASIER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
= = ETHANCL{BZE0T
7 xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
= 5 OXYS+ETHANOL(8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




d

Lancaster
Laboratories

" Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody
e 1098 amias BIL05LL-ZD " aons 002541

030T-0F%
O 67 Analyses Requested W /4 5 20 / ""/
Faciity #__ SS#9-3322-OML _G-R#386433 Giobal IDFT0600102079 | Mstrix p Pf;ﬁemﬂm j;‘:ées /' Preservative Codes
Site Address7225 BANCROFT AVENUE, OAKLAND, CA = ﬁ znﬁfﬂs ;i L%@lfate
Chevron PMSS Lead ConsultanfeRACE " §§ L~ ~ $=HS80, O =Other
Consultan%f()fﬁce: G‘R; 1!’\6., 67‘4? Sierfa Couft, Suhe J, Dubliﬂ. Ca- 94568 "é 121 % J;..} § JS ‘% DJ value faporﬁng p———"
Consultant Prj, Mgr.g8nna L. Harding ({deanna@grinc.com) g % § % g &: @ El@&:’éﬁ%‘mﬁ”‘“
Consultant Phone #925-551 -ffﬁjp Fax #,925-551-789% B .‘g glg ‘\: g %,___ 8021 MTBE Confirnation
Sampler: 'z'p‘fe 'Elr lB{a y ﬂa% ¥ o C»’?(ma? lew o % > é % g £ = § % [ Confimn highest hit by 8260
B Bl 5 2= . - [] Confirm all hits by 8260
- = — ; é. RE: S % g 2|3l 3 E L %ﬁ [ Aun____ oxy's on highest hit
Samplé Identification Co%éc,gd Colected | 5515 2 |BIS{BIEIE B E & 0 Run ___ oxy's on all hits
A 1340 X Y1 jz2]xiX Comments / Remarks
LI~T YD [ X ¥ 1 lb|X¥ >
w3 256 | x| | V¥ 1 olxy ¥
Y 1050 | X x| | of¥ ¥ X
Mt s 1 x Xi | blx e <
miw-. 05 | % ¥ % e ¥
mu-7 o2l ¥ Yise] | [~ X
Mw&. 2930 % £l | eXi¥ X X
i 10 1 15 | < X XY )4 X
, Refinguished by, Data_ | Time Dato | Tima
Tu und Time Requested (TAT) (please circle] M 4/4 37 o3 4L
| - B3y |Gl
é.?/;s?; N :Z:;’“r Boinauihag by Dpate | Tim : Date, | Time
dhie - DIR0eoR [0 [B] DHL, 234 142, |
‘ Relinquished by: - Date | Time : : Date | Time
Data Package Options (please clrcle if required) : . :
QU Sumimarny Type | - Full - T _ \ i
Type Vi(Raw Data)  [(JCoslt Deliverable not nee@DF/EDD Refnquishert by CGTmem‘aﬂ Carner: " T (Ejf | Time
WIP (RWQCE) uPs x Other o s942
Disk Temperature Upon Recaipt____{ 22281 c® | Custody Seals imact?( ﬁes No

Lancastor Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Halland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 {717) 656-2300 V

4804.01 oty Rav, 1071208

Coples: White and yeflow should acoampany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.




Lancaster .
q Laboratories Analysis Report

2426 New Helland Plie, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 1 7BSB-2408 »717-656-2300 Fa 717-656-2681 www iancasteriabs.coms

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
Chevren
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

925-842-8582

Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1050014, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, August 04,
2007. The PO# for this group is 0015014975 and the release number is SINHA.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-070803 NA Water 5120322
MW-2-W-070803 Grab  Water 5120323
MW-3-W-070803 Grab  Water 5120324
MW-4-W-070803 Grab  Water 5120325
MW-5-W-070803 Grab  Water 3120326
MW-6-W-070803 Grab  Water 5120327
MW-7-W-(70803 Grab  Water 5120328
MW-8-W-070803 Grab  Water 5120329
MW-10-W-070803 Grab  Water 5120330
ELECTRONIC CRA c/o Gettler-Ryan Attp: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



N Lancaster .
q Laboratories Analysis Report

2ap5 #T1-656-2500 Fax 717-656-268 1 www.lancasieriabs.oom

o4z New Hellsnd Pike, PO Box 12425, Lsneasler, A 1TERS

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfuliy Submitted,

2w A il

Chnstine Dulansy
SHenior Speciiis




Lancaster .
¥ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 - 717-656-2300G Eay: 717-656-2581 » www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5120322
QA-T-070803 NA Water
Facility$# 83322 Job# 386433 GRD
7225 Bancrofti-Oakland TOS00102079 QA
Colliected:08/03/2007 Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 08/04/2007 08:40 Chevrcon
Reported: 08/16/20G07 at 00:46 6001 Beollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 08/16/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
ORKTB
ke Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detecticn Units Factor
Limit
01728  TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 30, ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE cr othev
gasoline constituents eluting prior te the €6 {n-hexane) TPE~GRO range
gtart time.
G6054 BTEX+MTRE by B260R
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. .5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/ 1 1
05407 Tolusne 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Eylene (Totall 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC psrformance data and assoclated samples.
Laboratory Chrenicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysies Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Wabers SW-B46 80158 modified 1 08/06/2007 16:27 Steven A Skiles 1
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B2&0B SW-846 BZ60E 3 OR/10/2007 10:18 Anitas M Dale i
Q1146 GC VOA Water Prep SR-846 5030B 1 08/06/2007 16:27 Steven A Skiles 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 30308 1 08/10/2007 1018 Anita M Dale 1



| ancaster

¥ |Laboratories

Analysis Report

2405 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 1768052425

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-2-W~-070803 Grab
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433

7225 Bancroft-Cakland

Collected:08/03/2007 13:40

Submitted: 08/04/2007 09:40
Reported: 08/16/2007 at €0:46
Digcard: 08/16/2007

QRKO2

CAT

01728

ceDe’

01587
02010
05401
05407
05415
06310

CAT

01728
Ce067
Gll4g
01153

Analysis Name

TPH-GRC -~ Waters

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not

by KE
As Received
CAS Number Result
n.a. 2,600,

«717-655-2300 Pax: 717-656-2661« www.lancasteriabs.com

WW 5120323

Water

GRD

TG600102079 MW-2

Account Number:

Chevron
5001 Beollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

Az Received

Method

Petection
Limig

50.

include MTBE oy other

gascline constituents eluting prior tc the C6 in-hexane) TPH-GRO zange

start time.

BTEX, MTBE, ETOH

Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Renzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Totall

64-17-5 N.D.
1634-04-4 2.
71-43-2 N.D.
108-88-2 N.D.
100-41-4 i0.
1330-20-7 28.

State of California Lab Certification Na. 2116

811 OC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
Control Summary for overall QC per

Analysis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters
BTEX, MTBE, ETCH

GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOB Water Prep

oo o oo n
mow s w e

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-846
SW-84¢6
SW-846
SW-B46

80158 modified
82608
503068
50308

Trial#
1

[y

fd

Analysis

Please refar to the Quality
formance data and associated samples.

Date and Time

GB/06/2007
Ga/13/2007
08/06/2007
oa/iz/ze07

i
03
19
43

153
0%
:53
09

Page 1 of 1

10904

Dilution

Units Factor

g/l 1

ug /1 i3

ua/1 1

ug/1 1

ua/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

Pilution

Analyst Factor
Steven A Skiles 1
Michasl A Ziegler i
Steven & Skiles 1
Michael A Ziegler 1



Lancaster ;
V| aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 178052425 « 717-856-2300 Eax: 717-856-2681 » www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5120324
MW-3-W-070803 Grab Water
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7228 Bancroft-Cakland TOE00102079 MW-3
Collected:08/03/2007 12:55 by KE Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 08/04/2007 08:40 Chevron
Reported: 08/16/2007 at C0:46 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 03%/16/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
QAKO3
he Received
CAT As Received Method Pilution
Ro. Anazlysis Name CAS Number Result Detection UVnite Factor
Limit
01728 TPH~GRO - Waters n.a. 740. 50, ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRG does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {(n-hexane] TPH-GRO range
atart time.
gage’ BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 7. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05401 Benzene T1-43-2 44, .5 ug/ 1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 2. 0.5 ug /1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 12, G.5 ug/1 i3
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-26-7 ER G.5 ag /1 1
State of Celiformia Lab Certification No. 2116
A1l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilutien
Ne. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPE-GRO - Waters SW-846 B015B modified b3 CB/06/2007 20:23 Steven A Skiles 1
08067 2TEX, MTBE, ETCH SW-846 B2608 1 08/13/2007 03:55 Michasel A Ziegier 1
0liace GO VoA Water Prep SW-846 S5030R i O08/06/2007 20:23 Steven A Skiles 1
01iel GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030R 1 oR/13/2007 03:55 Michasel A Ziegler 1



Lancaster _
V' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 « wwwiancasterlabs.com

Page  of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5120325
MW-4-W-070803 Grab Water
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
722% Bancroft-Oakland TOE0010207% MW-4
Collected:08/03/2007 10:30 by KE Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 0B/04/2007 09:40 Chevron
Reported: 08/16/2007 at 00:46 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Digcard: 09/16/2007 San Ramon CA 945832
QAKO4
Az Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analyeis Name CAS Mumber Resulb Detection Units Factar
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentraticn of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituentg eluting pricy to the C& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Erhanol 64-17-5 N.D. 5C. ug/1 1
02010, Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/ 1 i
05401  RBenzene 71-43-2 X.D- 2.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.In, 0.8 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 i
state of Caiifornis Lab Certification No. 2116
ALl QU is compliant unless otherwise noted. FPlease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Triald# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH~-GRO - Waters SwW-84¢6 80158 medified 1 08/06/2007 20:52 Steven A Bkiles
06067 2ETEX, MTRBE, ETCH SW-846 82608 1 08/13/2007 04:41 Michael B Ziegler

=

Cc8/06/2007 20:52 Steven A Skiles
G8/13/2007 Q4:41 Michael & Zieugler

0114¢€ 3¢ VO Water Prep gW-846 50308
01163 GC/ME VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308

[

st



Lancaster.
¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, DA 178052425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-85€

L2681~ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |
vancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5120326
MW-5-W-070803 Grab Water
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7225 Bancroft-Dakland TOE00102079 MW-5
collected: 08/03/2007 11:15 by KE Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 08/04/2007 09:40 Chevron
Reported: (8/16/2007 at 00:46 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 0%/16/2007 San Ramon CA 945832
OAKOS
As Received
CAT Bs Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Wumber Result betection Tnits Factor
Limit
01728  TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituants ziuting prior to the Cé {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETCH
01387 Bthanocl 64-17-5 N, D. 50. ua/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 c.6 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 MN.D. g.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 106-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/ 1 1
05415 EBthylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.3 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene {Totall 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/li 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Bll QC ie compliant unless atherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated sawples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ko Analysis Name Method prial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters cy-846 BO1GE modified 1 08/06/2007 21:22 Steven A Skiles 1
0£0E7 BTER, WMTBE, BTOE SW-846 BZ60B i 08/13/2007 05:04 Michasel A Ziegler 1
Q1146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-84¢6 5030B 1 g8/06/2007 21:22 Steven B Skiles 1
41163 GC/ME VOR Water FYep SW-846 S5030R 1 GB/13/2007 0504 Michael A Ziegler 1



| ancaster ]
V| aboratories Analysis Report

5425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-856-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5120327
MW-6-W-070803 Grab Water
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7225 Bancroft-Oakland TOE00102079 MW-6
Collected:08/03/2007 12:05 by KE Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 0B/04/2007 08:40 Chevron
Reported: 08/16/2007 at 00:46 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 0%8/16/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
QAKOeE
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRG ~ Waters n.a. 1,600, 250. ug/1 5
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MIBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior te the C8 (n-hexane) TPE-GRO range
gtart time.
60487 BTEX, MTBE, ETCH
01587 Ethanol £4-17-5 N.D. 100, ug/l A
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl BEther 1634-04-4 0. 1. ug/ 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 410 . 16, ug /1 20
05407 Toluene i108-88-3 4. 1. ug/1 2
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2. 1. ug/1 2
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 3, 1 ug/1 2
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless ntherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall®QC performance data and assccisted samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ko. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
61728 TPH-GRO - Waters SH-846 8015B modified i 08/06/2007 21:51 Steven A Skiles 5
ce067 BTEY, MTBE, ETCH SH-846 BZ&0E H 08/13/2007 05:27 Michael A Ziegler 2
06067 BTEX, MTEBE, ETOH SW-B846 2260B 1 GB/13/2007 05:50 Michael A Ziegler 20
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-84e S5030B 1 CR/DE/2007 21:51 Steven & Skiles 5
01163 GC/Ms VOA Water Frep SW-846 S030B 1 08/13/2007 05:27 Michael A Ziegler 2
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B z 08/13/2007 05:50 Michael A Ziegler 20



Lancaster .
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Page | of
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5120328
MW-7-W-070803 Grab Water
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7225 Bancroft-Oakland TH600L02079 MW-7
Collected:GB/03/2007 08:45 by KE Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 08/04/2007 09:40 Chevron
Reported: 08/16/2007 at 00:47 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Digcard: 09/16/2007 San Ramon CA 24583
OAKGT
Az Received
CAT Az Regceived Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
g1i7z8 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. £7,000. 5,000. ug/l 100
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO deoes not include MTRBE or other
gagoline constituents eluting prior to the C& {n~hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 2,500, ug/l 50
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 54, 25 ug/1 50
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 25. ug/1l 50
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether £37-82-3 H.D. 25. ug/l 50
02014 t-Amyl methyl ethex 994-05-8 H.DB. 25. ug/l 50
02615 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 300. 100. ug/1 50
05401 Benzene . T1-43-2 12,600. 250, g/l 5G0
05407 Teoluene 108-88-3 41. 25, ug /1 50
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2,400. 25, ug/l 50
06310 Xylene {(Total) 1330-20-7 4,400. 25, ug /1 50
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
all OC is compliant unless otherwise noted., Please refer to the CQuality
control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Weters SW-846 8015B modified 1 n8/06/2007 23:20 Steven A Skiles 100
086059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETCH SW-B4Ee BZA0B i Gg/12/2007 20:38 Michasl A Zieglex 50
GR055 BTEX+5 Oxygenabes+ETCH SW-846 B260E i 08/12/2007 21:01 Michael & Ziegler 500
0l146 GL VCA Water Prep SW-§46 50308 1 O8/06/2007 22:20 Steven A Skiles 100
a1163 GC/MS VOR Watey Prep SW-846 50308 1 08/12/2007 20:38 Michael A Ziegler 50
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 z pe/12/2007 2101 Michael A Zieglex 500



| ancaster )
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5426 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancester, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2581~ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5120329
MW-B-W-070803 Grab Water
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7225 Rancroit-Oakland TOE00102079 MW-8
Collected:0B/03/2007 09:3¢C by KE Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 08/04/2007 09:40 Chevron
Reported: 08/16/2007 at 00:47 £001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 09/16/2007 San Ramon TA 94583
CAKOSB
Ag Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 130. 50. [HCERR 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to rhe CT& {n-hexane} TPH-GROC range
start time.
66059 BTEX+3 OxygenatessETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-64-4 2. 0.% ug/l 1
02011 di-Iscpropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 9.5 ug/1 1
02013  EBthyl t-butyl ether 637-82-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/sl 1
02014 t-Rmyl methyl ether 994 -05-8 ¥.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02015 E-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 8. 2. ug/l i
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. c.5 ug/l i
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.&5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 10G-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Tetal) 1320-20-7 N.D. ¢.5 ug/1 1
ctate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Faotor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters EW-846 8015B modified 1 0s/06/2007 23:45 Steven A Skiies 1
06058 RTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETCH SH- 846 B26CE 1 08/12/2007 21:24 Michael A Ziegler B
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 08/06/2007 23:48 Steven A Skiles i
11163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030E 1 08/12/2007 21:24 Michael A Fieglelr 1
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Lancaster.

Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Hox 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5126330

MW-10-W-070803 Grab Water
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7225 Bancroft-Oakland TO600102079 MW-10
Collected:08/03/2007 14:25 by KE Acgount Number:
Submitred: 08/04/2007 09:40 Chevron
Reported: 08/16/2007 at 00:47
Discard: 09/16/2007 San Ramon CA $4583
QAKOS
As Received
CAT As Recelved Method
No Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50.
The reported concentration of TPE-GRO does not include MTBE or othexr
gasoline constituents eluting prior te the C6 {n-hexane) TPE-GRO range
start time.
06058 BTEX+S Oxygenates+ETOH
01587 Ethanol £4-17-8 N.D 5C.
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04~4 3. 0.5
p2011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 H.D. G.5
$2013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-%2~3 N.D. 0.5
02014 ©-Amyl methyl ether 594 -05-8 N.o. g.5
Q2015 t-Butyl alcohol T5-85-0 N.D, 2.
05401 Benzene Ti-43-2 N.D. 0.5
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. G.5
a541% Ethylbenzene 1006-41-4 N.D. 0.5
06310 Xylene (Total) 1320-2G-7 N.D. 0.5
grate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Flease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratery Chronicle
CAT Analysis
Ho Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
01728 TPH-GRO - Haters SW-846 8015E modified 1 QR/07/2007 00:18
06058 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH SYW-846 E260B 1 08/12/2007 22:32
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 08/07,/2007 0U:1B
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 O8/12/2007 22:33

S T17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-266 1+ www.iancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |

10904

6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310

Dilution

Units Factox

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug /1l 1

ug/ 1 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/i i

ug/1l 1

ug/1 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
sreven A Skiles 1
Michael A Ziegler 1
Steven A Skiles 1
Michael A Zieglex 1



Lancaster
¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

24286 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, Fa 17605-2425 + 717-656-2000 Fax; 717-656-2681+ www lancasteriabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron

Group Numbexr: 1050014

Reported: 08/16/07 at 12:47 AM

Matrix 0C may not be reported if sife-specific QC samples were not

submitted.

In these situations,

ro demonstrare precision and acouracy at

a batch ilevel, a LOS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the

method .,

Analyeis Name

Batch number: 0721340724
TPH-GRC - Waters

Batch number: DOV2243AR
Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Isopropyl ether
Ethyl t-butyl ether
t-Amyl methyl ether
t-Butyl alcchel

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyvlbenzene

Xylene (TFotal)

Batch number: Z0722Z1AA
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Etnylbenzene

Xylene [Total)

Unspiked (UNSPK}

Background (BKG) = the szample used in conjunctiom with the duplicate
M5 MSD M8 /MSD RPD BEKG
Analysis Name %REC SREC Limits RPD MAX Conc
Ratch numbexr: 07219A07A Sample number(s): 5120322-5120339 UNSPK: P120317
TPH-GRO - Waters 105 62-154
Batch number: DOTZZ243AA Sample number{s): 5120323-5120330 UNSPK: 5120329
Ernanol g7 72 41-1582 19 3¢
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 96 ici 62-127 4 30
di-Isopropyl ebher 93 87 68129 4 30
Ethyl t-butyl ether 93 o8 78-118 5 £
£-Amyl methyl ether 85 100 T2-125 3 30
t-Butyl alcoheol g7 R 64-130 = 340
Benzene 28 100 83-128 3 34Q
Toluene @7 101 8§3-127 4 ag
Rthylbenzene 98 101 B2-122 3 30
97 101 §2-130 4 30

Xylene {Total)

Batch number: 207222183

#_ Qutside of specification

Laboratory Compliance Quality Contreol

Report LCs LCSD
Unigs %REC SREC

Blank Blank
Result MDL

Sample number{s): 5120322-5120330
®.D. 5G. ug/l1 108 112

Sample number(s): 5120323-5120339
N.D. 50. ug/1 B4
N.B. 0.5 ug/l 96
N.D. 0.5 ug/l 92
N.D. 0.5 ug/l 94
N.D. ¢.5 ug/1 95
N.D. 2. ug/l 89
N.D. 0.5 ug/l 90
Hu.D. 6.5 ug/l 94
MN.D. 0.5 ug/l 93
n.D. 0.5 ug/1 94
Sample number {s): 5120322

N.D. 0.5 ug/l 163
N.T. 0.5 ug/1 82
N.D. 6.5 ug/1 88
N.D. G.5 ug/1 92
N.D. 0.5 ug/l a6

LS /LCSD
Limits

15135

39-161
73-119
70-123
74-120
79-113
6%-127
78-119
85-115
g2-119
83-113

73-119
78-119
B5-1135
82-119
B3-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike

Semple number(s}: 5120322 UNSPK: P120296

{1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the 1.OGQ.
{2) The background resuit was more than four times the spike added.

oup
Cong

Page | of 3
RPD RPD Max
30
DUP Dup RPD
RED Max



Lancaster )
V' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 178052425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 + www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 2 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1050014
Reported: 08/16/07 at 12:47 AM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Unspiked {UNSPX) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Backaround (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate
Me MED MS/M8D RPD BEKG DUP DUF Dup RPD
Analysis Name %REC $REC Limits RP MAX Conc Conc RPD Max
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 111 113 £9~127 2 30
Benzene 89 94 §3-128 5 30
Toluene £ ] 83127 8 30
Ethylbenzens a7 102 8z2-122 6 30
Xylene {Torall 94 162 82-130 2! 30
surrogate Quality Control
Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are conf irmed
unless sttributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.
Bnalysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: (7215R074
Trifluvorotoluene-F
5120322 =233
5120323 132
5120324 108
51203258 27
5120326 94
5120327 56
5120328 47
5120329 S8
$120330 94
Bilank 87
LCS 26
LCsD 100
MS a8
Limits: 63~1325
Rnalysis Name: BTEX+5S Oxygenates+ETOH
Batch number: DOT72243RA
Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichlorcethane-ad4 Toluene-dg 4 -Bromofluorobenzene
5120323 86 B2 88 86
5120324 86 g3 gg 94
5120325 2341 85 88 93
5120326 ;34 g4 g7 91
5120327 87 85 g1 g6
5320328 g4 21 g6 S0
5120328 88 84 a8 94
5120330 28 a7 90 S4
glank 26 84 8g g2
LCS a7 8¢ o3 531
M5 g6 B4 87 a3
MSD 86 87 g8 94
Limits: 80-116 77-112 §0-113 78-113

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster i
V' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 - 717-658-2300 Fay: 717-656-2681 www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 3 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1050014
Reported: 08/16/07 at 12:47 AM
Surrogate Quality Control
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by B260B
Batch number: Z072221AA
Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4-romofluorocbenzens
120322 104 £ BS 51
Blank 108 92 BE 90
ol 103 g5 a9 94
MS 167 98 87 96
MED 106 a7 30 95
Timits: B0-116 FF-113 80-113 7E-113

*. Outside of specification
{1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background resuit was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected BMQL  Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probable Number
U Internationai Units CP Units  cobalt-chloraplatinate units
umhosfem  micromhos/cm NTU nephelometric turbidity units
C  degrees Ceisius ¥ degrees Fahrenheit
Cal  (diet) calories lb.  pound(s)
meq milliequivalents kg kilogram{(s)}
g gram(s) mg  milligram(s)
ug microgram{s) | fiter{s)
ml  milliliter(s) ul microliter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s} fib >5 um/ml  fibers greater than 5 microns in length per ml

< less than — The number following the sign is the limit of guantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can
be refiably determined using this specific test.

> greater than

ppm parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/ky), or one gram per million grams.
For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of

water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of
gas per liter of gas.

ppb parts per billion

Dry weight  Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis concentration to approximate the vaiue presentin a similar sample without moisture.

U.S. EPA data qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers inorganic Qualifiers

A TICis a possible aldol-condensation product B Value is <CRDL, but ={DL

B Analyle was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference

C Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Dupilicate injection precision not met

D  Compound quatitated on a diluted sample N Spike amount not within control limits

E  Concentration exceeds the calibration range of §  Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

J Estimated value U Compound was not detected

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) W  Post digestion spike out of control imits

P Concentration difference between primary and * Duplicate analysis not within control limits
confirmation columns >25% +  Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

U Compound was not detected
XY, Z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual anaiysis.

Tests results refate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in @ chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material invoived, the
test results will be meaningiess. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, piease contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our

staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approvali of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitied.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY 18 EXCLUSIVE AND S GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL CTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURFOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABCRATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECHAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TQ, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN iINFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the ciient uses the test results. No purchase order or cther order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which inciudes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboraiories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance ar order submitted by client.



